Financial Statements, nor on earnings per share or any other share measures.

Comparative information has not been restated and has been reported under the previous IAS 17. To provide more
meaningful comparison of the current period’s financial performance with the prior period, the current period has
been adjusted to illustrate the impact should IFRS 16 not have been applied, as detailed in note 8.1.

WHL 76 / 2020

INTERIM NOTES (CONTINUED)

8. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Excluding the impact of IFRS 16 and turnover and concession sales constant currency information presented in the
condensed consolidated interim financial statements constitute pro forma financial information.

8.1 EXCLUDING THE IMPACT OF IFRS 16

PRO FORMA GROUP STATEMENT
OF PROFIT OR LOSS

26 weeks
to 29 Dec

2019
Rm

Adjust-
ments
(notes
8.3.3

& 8.3.4)
 Rm

 Pro forma
under
IAS 17

26 weeks
to 29 Dec

2019
 Rm

 26 weeks
to 23 Dec

2018
 Rm

 Pro forma
under
IAS 17
change

on prior
period

 %
Turnover  37 445  –  37 445  36 015   4.0
Cost of sales  23 311  –  23 311  21 788   7.0
Gross profit  14 134  –  14 134  14 227 (0.7)
Other revenue   974  –   974   974 –
Expenses  11 829   542  12 371  12 225   1.2
Store costs  8 569   524  9 093  8 933   1.8
Other operating costs  3 260   18  3 278  3 292 (0.4)

Operating profit  3 279  (542)  2 737  2 976 (8.0)
Investment income   23  –   23   27 (14.8)
Finance costs  1 309  (754)   555   556 (0.2)
Profit before earnings from joint ventures  1 993   212  2 205  2 447 (9.9)
Earnings from joint ventures   159 –   159   157   1.3
Profit before tax  2 152   212  2 364  2 604 (9.2)
Tax expense   579   62   641   711 (9.8)
Profit for the period  1 573   150  1 723  1 893 (9.0)
Basic earnings attributable to shareholders
of the parent  1 571   150  1 721  1 892 (9.0)
Headline earnings adjustments, net of tax   8  (4)   4   27
Headline earnings  1 579   146  1 725  1 919 (10.1)
Adjustments, net of tax  (10)   18   8   40
Adjusted headline earnings  1 569   164  1 733  1 959 (11.5)
Earnings per share (cents)   164.1   179.8   197.5 (9.0)
Diluted earnings per share (cents)   162.4   177.9   196.0 (9.2)
Headline earnings per share (cents)   164.9   180.2   200.4 (10.1)
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)   163.2   178.3   198.8 (10.3)
Adjusted headline earnings per share (cents)   163.9   181.0   204.5 (11.5)
Adjusted diluted headline earnings per share
(cents)   162.2   179.1   202.9 (11.7)

PRO FORMA GROUP STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION ITEMS
TOTAL ASSETS  58 662 (20 627) 38 035  42 996
Right-of-use assets 19 321 (19 321) – –
Deferred tax asset 2 843 (1 394) 1 449 124
TOTAL EQUITY  6 569 3 471 10 040  13 898
TOTAL LIABILITIES  52 093 (24 098) 27 995  29 098
Lease liabilities (non-current and current) 26 190 (26 190) – –
Operating lease accrual and fair value
lease adjustment – 1 616 1 616 2 039
Provisions (non-current and current) 1 196 446 1 642 1376
Net asset value per share (cents)   684 363 1 047  1 451

PRO FORMA GROUP STATEMENT
OF CASH FLOWS ITEMS
Net cash inflow from operating activities  3 511 (1 233) 2 278  1 885
Net cash outflow from financing activities  (1 467) 1 233 (234)  (800)

WHL 77 / 2020

8.2 TURNOVER AND CONCESSSION SALES CONSTANT CURRENCY INFORMATION

 2019
 Rm

2018
 Rm

 %
change

Turnover and concession sales (note 8.3.5) 41 184 39 383 4.6

8.3 NOTES
8.3.1.	� The pro forma financial information, which is the responsibility of the Group’s directors, has been presented

for illustrative purposes only and is consistent with the prior reporting period. The pro forma financial
information is presented in accordance with the JSE Listings Requirements and the SAICA Guide on Pro Forma
Financial Information.

8.3.2.	� The accounting policies adopted by the Group in the latest Annual Financial Statements for the period ended